

No. 21-111

---

---

*In the Supreme Court of the United States*

---

NC FINANCIAL SOLUTIONS OF UTAH, LLC, PETITIONER

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA, *EX REL.*  
MARK R. HERRING, ATTORNEY GENERAL

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF VIRGINIA*

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

MARK R. HERRING  
*Attorney General*

SAMUEL T. TOWELL  
*Deputy Attorney General*

RICHARD S. SCHWEIKER, JR.  
*Chief and Senior  
Attorney General*

DAVID B. IRVIN  
*Senior Assistant  
Attorney General*

ERIN E. WITTE  
*Assistant Attorney  
General*

MICHELLE S. KALLEN  
*Acting Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

LAURA H. CAHILL  
*Assistant Attorney General*

ROHINIYURIE TASHIMA  
*John Marshall Fellow*

OFFICE OF THE  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
202 North Ninth Street  
Richmond, Virginia 23219  
(804) 786-7704  
solicitorgeneral@oag.state.va.us

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Question Presented .....	i
Table of Contents .....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statement.....	1
Reasons For Denying The Petition .....	5
I. There is no split: courts agree that governments are not bound by private arbitration agreements they did not sign.....	6
II. <i>Waffle House</i> answers the question presented and supports the decision below.....	12
Conclusion.....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. Carlisle</i> , 556 U.S. 624 (2009).....	4, 14, 20
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	13
<i>Chamber of Com. v. Whiting</i> , 563 U.S. 582 (2011).....	13
<i>Cohen v. Viray</i> , 622 F.3d 188 (2d Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985).....	14
<i>Doyle &amp; Russell, Inc. v. Roanoke Hosp. Ass’n</i> , 193 S.E.2d 662 (Va. 1973) .....	15
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gade v. National Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992).....	13
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	6
<i>Granite Rock Co. v. International Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 561 U.S. 287 (2010).....	14
<i>Joule, Inc. v. Simmons</i> , 944 N.E.2d 143 (Mass. 2011).....	11
<i>Labor Rels. Div. of Constr. Indus. v. Healey</i> , 844 F.3d 318 (1st Cir. 2016) .....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued**

	Page
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019) .....	13, 14
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	19
<i>Mission Residential, LLC v. Triple Net Props., LLC</i> , 654 S.E.2d 888 (Va. 2008) .....	15
<i>Olde Discount Corp. v. Tupman</i> , 1 F.3d 202 (3d Cir. 1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People ex rel. Cuomo v. Coventry First LLC</i> , 915 N.E.2d 616 (N.Y. 2009).....	12
<i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 395 (1946).....	17
<i>Rent-A-Ctr., Inc. v. Iowa C.R. Comm’n</i> , 843 N.W.2d 727 (Iowa 2014).....	11
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	20
<i>State ex rel. Hatch v. Cross Country Bank, Inc.</i> , 703 N.W.2d 562 (Minn. Ct. App. 2005) .....	12
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010).....	13
<i>TM Delmarva Power, L.L.C. v. NCP of Va., L.L.C.</i> , 557 S.E.2d 199 (Va. 2002) .....	15
<i>United States ex rel. Roby v. Boeing Co.</i> , 302 F.3d 637 (6th Cir. 2002).....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued**

	Page
<i>United States v. Bankers Ins.</i> , 245 F.3d 315 (4th Cir. 2001).....	9, 10
<i>United States v. My Left Foot Child.’s Therapy, LLC</i> , No. 2:14-cv-1786, 2016 WL 3381220 (D. Nev. June 13, 2016).....	10
<i>United Steelworkers of Am. v. Warrior &amp; Gulf Navigation Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 574 (1960).....	14
<i>Volt Info. Scis., Inc. v. Board of Trs.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Walsh v. Arizona Logistics, Inc.</i> , 998 F.3d 393 (9th Cir. 2021).....	11
 <b>Statutes:</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1257 .....	1
Va. Code Ann. § 2.2-517.....	19
Va. Code Ann. § 6.2-303.....	3
Va. Code Ann. § 8.01-231.....	19
Va. Code Ann. § 59.1-197.....	2
Va. Code Ann. § 59.1-201.1.....	19
Va. Code Ann. § 59.1-202.....	15
Va. Code Ann. § 59.1-203.....	2, 19
Va. Code Ann. § 59.1-207.....	17
Va. Code Ann. § 59.1-517.....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued**

	Page
<b>Other Authorities:</b>	
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	17
Carolyn Grose, Of Victims, Villains and Fairy Godmothers: Regnant Tales of Predatory Lending, 2 Ne. U. L.J. 71 (2010).....	2
Nathalie Martin, Public Opinion and the Limits of State Law: The Case for a Federal Usury Cap, 34 N. Ill. U. L. Rev. 259 (2014) .....	2
U.S. Gov’t Accountability Off., GAO-04-280, Consumer Protection: Federal and State Agencies Face Challenges in Combating Predatory Lending (2004).....	2
